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Top Industries

Food Service, 

Retail and 

Hospitality 

High Tech, 

Telecom 

and IT

Insurance, 

Financial Services 

& Banking

Healthcare

9%

9%

10%

15%

51%

LGBTQ+

Asian

Hispanic, Latino or
Spanish

Black or African American

Women50%50%

Hourly Salaried

59%
27%

14%

Full-time on-site Hybrid Full-time remote

4,049
Full-time employees in the United States, 

working for organizations with more than 250 

employees. The survey was conducted 

between August 26 and September 9, 2022.

Work arrangementsRepresentation of diverse groups

with more than 500 employees

Source: Mercer’s 2022 Inside Employees’ Minds© Study

Mercer’s 2022 Inside Employee’s Minds© Study

About the study



Mercer National Survey of Employer-Sponsored Health Plans

Employer size groups in this 

presentation

Small: 50-499 employees 

Large: 500 or more employees

Very large: 5,000 or more employees

Jumbo: 20,000 or more employees

National Survey of Employer-Sponsored Health Plans

Includes employers of all sizes, 

all industries, all regions

Results can be broken out based on 

employer demographics to allow 

precise benchmarking

Statistically valid

Sampling and weighting methodology  

yields nationally projectable results for 

private and public employers 

Long running

Marking 37 years of measuring 

health plan trends

Robust

2,028 employers 

participated in 2022

Comprehensive

Extensive questionnaire covers 

a full range of health benefit 

issues and strategies 

About the survey



Employee Insights



What’s keeping the workforce up at night?
Two years of multiple existential crises are weighing heavily on workers. They are worried about their 

health and well-being:

Covering 

Monthly Expenses 51% #4 Top 5

Short-term 

financial health

Long-term 

financial security

Work life 

balance

Physical

health

Mental

health

is the #1 concern of 

workers - up from #9 in 

2021

of workers are confident 

they can turn their 

retirement savings into a 

consistent stream of 

income to last the rest of 

their lives

of workers report feeling 

exhausted on a typical 

day at work

concern of workers; 

remaining a top concern 

– but down from #1 in 

2021

concern of workers 

across most 

demographics – rising to 

#2 for workers below age 

35 and LGBTQ

Only 46%

Source: Mercer’s 2022 Inside Employees’ Minds© Study



What’s keeping the workforce up at night?
Financial concerns reign supreme in 2022

Financial concerns –

Covering monthly expenses, 

ability to retire and personal 

debt are all top concerns

Burnout remains a top 

concern with work load / life 

balance and mental / 

emotional health remaining 

in the top 5

Physical health has 

declined in importance with 

reduced concerns over 

COVID, but still claims a top 

spot

0% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10% 11%

child care / elder care

tuition / education

work commute

boss / manager

career advancement

personal relationships

personal safety

pace of life / free time

personal debt

job security

personal fulfillment & purpose

mental / emotional health

physical health & fitness

work load / life balance

being able to retire

covering monthly expenses

Source: Mercer’s 2022 Inside Employees’ Minds© Study
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Covering Monthly Expenses

Being Able to Retire

Work Load / Life Balance

Physical Health & Fitness

Mental / Emotional Health

Personal Fulfillment & Purpose

Job Security

Personal Debt

Pace of Life / Free Time

Personal Safety

2022

Physical Health & Fitness

Work Load / Life Balance

Mental / Emotional Health

Personal Fulfillment and Purpose

Being Able to Retire

Personal Safety

Pace of Life / Free Time

Personal Relationships

Covering Monthly Expenses

Job Security

2021

11.1%

9.1%

8.6%

8.6%

7.6%

7.4%

6.9%

6.8%

6.4%

Workers wants and needs have changed significantly

6.1%

10.3%

8.6%

8.2%

8.1%

7.4%

7.3%

6.9%

6.8%

6.8%

6.0%

• Financial concerns 

increased significantly

‾ Covering monthly 

expenses claims the 

top spot, up from #9

‾ Ability to retire 

jumped to #2 from #5

‾ Personal debt was 

not previously a top 

concern

• Job security is now an 

above average concern, 

increasing 15 points 

since last year

• Purpose declined as 

workers face increasing 

financial worries

Grey items represent items that were not in the top 10 both years

Source: Mercer’s 2022 Inside Employees’ Minds© Study



13%

11%

19%

22%

30%

33%

62%

What changes have you made in response to the current inflationary 

environment?

Inflation is hitting hard for everyone
Workers are making lifestyle changes to adapt

Nearly 1 in 3 for workers 

making less than $60k 

employees say that high 

inflation and market 

volatility in 2022 has 

Significantly increased 

their financial stress…

…and this holds true 

across income levels 

7 out of 10
Reduced Spending

Tapped into savings to 

supplement spending needs

Reduced savings (retirement 

plans or individual savings)

Taken on additional work (second 

job, gig/shift work, side hustle)

Asked employer for a raise

Changed job for increased pay

No Action

Those with >$200k in annual income 

indicate the highest prevalence of 

tapping into savings at 39%

Source: Mercer’s 2022 Inside Employees’ Minds© Study



Employees struggle to get the healthcare they need
Healthcare affordability is the biggest struggle faced by employees – especially low-income workers

15%

18%

15%

20%

16%

23%

33%

28%

9%

12%

18%

12%

19%

15%

25%

36%

Diff iculty gett ing

transportation to

medical

appointments

Diff iculty

understanding

where to get the

care I need

Lack  of insurance

coverage

Finding available

providers with

preferred

demographic

preferences

Ability to take time

away from workers

to attend

appointments

Gett ing access to

spec ialists I need

Finding providers

with availability

during the t imes I

need

Affording cos ts

outside of health

insurance (e.g., co-

pays , co-

insurance,

prescription cost)

Income <$60k Income >$60k

Affording costs outside of health insurance (e.g., 

co-pays, co-insurance, prescription cost)

Finding providers with availability during the times 

I need

Getting access to specialists I need

Ability to take time away from work to attend 

appointments

Finding available providers with preferred 

demographic preferences

Lack of insurance coverage

Difficulty understanding where to get the care 

I need

Difficulty getting transportation to medical 

appointments

What are your biggest challenges with getting the 

healthcare you need?

of employees say they 

have challenges getting 

healthcare for themselves 

and their family

Younger workers, 

caregivers and LGBTQ+ 

employees are even more 

likely to say they face 

challenges getting the 

healthcare they need

68%

Source: Mercer’s 2022 Inside Employees’ Minds© Study



Fewer than half of workers are confident about retirement
Retirement confidence drops to 1 in 4 for low-income workers

46%

22%

28%

41%

67%

78%

Total Less than
$30,000

$30,000 -
$60,000

$60,001 -
$100,000

$100,001 -
$200,000

More than
$200,000

I am confident that I can turn my retirement savings into a 

consistent stream of income to last the rest of my life.

% Agree or Strongly Agree

Source: Mercer’s 2022 Inside Employees’ Minds© Study



Hybrid workers are the happiest
Hybrid workers feel greatest sense of belonging, satisfaction and that their career goals can be met

77% 77%

68%

70%

64%
65%

77%

68%

58%

61%

56%

64%

71%
72%

58%

62%

57%

63%

Q8: I can maintain a reasonable balance between my personal life and work life. Q6: Within my team, I feel a sense of belonging. Q3: I believe I am compensated fairly  (i.e., pay and benefits) for what I do. Q4: The benefits  in my organization are as good as, or better than those offered by other organizations  in our industry. Q5: I feel that my  career goals can be met at my Company. Q7: At the present time, I  am not seriously considering leaving the company.

Hybrid Remote On-Site

“I can maintain a 

reasonable balance 

between my personal life 

and work life”

“Within my team I feel a 

sense of belonging”

“I believe I am 

compensated fairly for 

what I do”

“The benefits at my 

organization are as good 

as or better than those 

offered elsewhere”

“I feel that my career 

goals can be met at my 

company”

“At the present time, I’m 

not considering leaving 

the company”

No significant 

variance in 

commitment levels

Remote workers 

feel the least sense 

of belonging to 

their team

On-site workers 

struggle most 

with balance

Source: Mercer’s 2022 Inside Employees’ Minds© Study



After pandemic highs, employee sense of support is 
diminishing

78%
75%

68%

73%

67%

72%

I can maintain a reasonable
balance between my

personal life and work life

Within my team I feel a
sense of belonging.

I believe I am compensated
fairly (i.e., pay and benefits)

for what I do.

The benefits in my
organization are as good or

better than those offered
elsewhere

I feel that my career goals
can be met at my company

At the present time, I’m not 
considering leaving the 

company.

%
 F

a
v
o

ra
b

le

2022 2021

74%
72%

61%

64%

59%

64%

“I can maintain a 

reasonable balance 

between my personal 

life and work life”

“Within my team I feel a 

sense of belonging”

“I believe I am 

compensated fairly for 

what I do”

“The benefits at my 

organization are as 

good as or better than 

those offered 

elsewhere”

“I feel that my career 

goals can be met at my 

company”

“At the present time, 

I’m not seriously 

considering leaving the 

company”

Source: Mercer’s 2022 Inside Employees’ Minds© Study



What are the top 3 reasons you would 
consider leaving?

7%

8%

17%

19%

21%

22%

22%

23%

27%

34%

54%

I feel disconnected due to remote work

I have caregiver responsibilities at home

I am not able to learn new skills / advance 
my career

My retirement benefits are insufficient

I am unhappy with the lack of flexibility at 
my organization

I am ready to retire / stop working

My relationships with my boss / colleagues 
are stressful

I am looking for career change

My healthcare benefits are insufficient

I feel burnt out due to a demanding 
workload

My pay is insufficient

#2 for workers age 55-64
(behind pay)

#3 for Executives 
(behind pay and healthcare)

#3 for Low-income and Minority Workers
(behind pay and burnout)

Pay, burnout and benefits again top the list in 2022

Source: Mercer’s 2022 Inside Employees’ Minds© Study



Healthcare benefit trends



Mercer National Survey of Employer-Sponsored Health Plans

Health benefit cost growth cooled in 2022 following a 
COVID-related spike, but sharper increases are expected 
Change in total health benefit cost per employee compared to CPI, workers’ earnings

2022 Mercer National Survey of Employer-Sponsored Health Plans

Beginning in 2020, results are based on employers with 50 or more employees. *Projected. 

Source: Mercer’s National Survey of Employer-Sponsored Health Plans; Bureau of Labor Statistics, Consumer Price Index, U.S. City Average of 

Annual Inflation (April); Bureau of Labor Statistics, Seasonally Adjusted Weekly Earnings from the Current Employment Statistics Survey (April).

8.0%

-1.1% 0.2%

6.1%

8.1%

14.7%

6.1%

5.5%

6.9%

2.1%

3.9% 3.8% 3.6%

3.0%
3.4%

6.3%

3.2%

5.4%*

1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2023

Annual change in total health benefit cost per employee

Workers' earnings

Overall inflation



Mercer National Survey of Employer-Sponsored Health Plans

$14,542
$14,896

$14,393
$15,013

$15,278
$14,948

All employers
(50 or more employees)

Employers with
50-499 employees

Employers with
500 or more employees

2021 2022

Per-employee cost topped $15,000 in 2022
Average total health benefit cost per employee

+3.2% +2.6% +3.9%



Mercer National Survey of Employer-Sponsored Health Plans

Average share of total premium cost*

paid by employees will not change in 
2023

*Across all plans and coverage tiers

78%

22%

Paid by employer Paid by employee

78%

22%

2022 2023
(planned)

Employers with 500 or more employees

Mercer National Survey of Employer-Sponsored Health Plans



Copyright © 2022 Mercer (US) Inc. All rights reserved. Mercer National Survey of Employer-Sponsored Health Plans

3%
5%

7%
9%

11%
13%

16%
18%

23%
25%

29%
30%

33%

36%
38%

40%
41%

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Even as full-replacement strategies wane, CDHP plan 
enrollment continues to tick upwards

Beginning in 2020 results are based on employers with 50 or more employees

Percentage of covered employees enrolled in account-based consumer-directed health plans



Copyright © 2022 Mercer (US) Inc. All rights reserved. Mercer National Survey of Employer-Sponsored Health Plans

63%
77%

22%

9%

15% 14%

2018 2022

54%

72%

13%

10%

33%

19%

2018 2022

Employers are backing away from offering a high-deductible 
consumer-directed health plan as the only medical plan 

Plans offered at largest worksite

500 or more employees 20,000 or more employees

Offer CDHP alongside other plan types Offer CDHP as full replacement Do not offer CDHP



Mercer National Survey of Employer-Sponsored Health PlansCopyright © 2022 Mercer (US) Inc. All rights reserved.

Offer VBs that supplement the 
health benefit  

Offer VBs that help personalize the 
benefit package 

Over the past few years employers have added 
voluntary benefits to help fill benefit gaps -- and 
meet diverse needs

Cancer / critical illness

72% Accident

Hospital indemnity46%

65%

33%

59%

67%

2019 2022

40% ID theft

Pet insurance36%

Student loan refinancing / repayment11%

27%

10%

36%

2019 2022 

Employers with 500 or more employees



Strategic Priorities



Mercer National Survey of Employer-Sponsored Health Plans

#1 priority: Enhancing benefits to improve 
attraction/retention
Most important strategies for the next 3-5 years

Enhancing benefits to improve attraction and retention

Managing high-cost claimants

Expanding behavioral healthcare access

Improving health care affordability

Managing cost for specialty drugs

Enhancing benefits/resources to support women's reproductive health

Addressing health inequities/social determinants

Increasing use of virtual care throughout the health care journey

Steering to high-value care (ACOs, COEs, etc.)

40%

31%

37%

39%

33%

34%

29%

31%

25%

44%

47%

36%

29%

33%

21%

16%

12%

11%

Important Very important

Employers with 500 or more employees



10-minute survey on 3 Big Issues for Health Programs 2022

Strategies small employers will use to slow cost growth 
Have implemented or seriously considering within two years

32%

30%

23%

20%

14%

10%

7%

7%

4%

38%

Programs aimed at enhancing the management of specific
health conditions

Focused actions to manage the cost of specialty prescription
drugs

Greater focus on virtual care offerings, beyond standard
telemedicine

Steering members to quality, high-value care via alternative
networks, high-performance networks, centers of excellence

Steering members to quality care with a navigation or advocacy 
service (beyond health plan’s standard service)

Limiting plan coverage to in-network care only (in at least one
plan)

Strategies focused on utilization of high-quality primary care
(e.g., advanced primary care)

On-site or near-site medical clinics

Enhanced clinical management model (above the health plan’s 
standard model)

None of the above

Based on respondents with fewer than 500 employees



Mercer 10-Minute Survey on Health & Benefit Strategies for 2023

15%

18%

23%

25%

26%

35%

62%

67%Provide enhanced EAP services

Add online resources (apps, articles, 

classes, etc.)

Train managers to recognizing employee 

BH issues and steer them to resources

Train employees to recognize peer BH 

issues and steer them to resources

Conduct behavioral health anti-stigma 

communications campaign

Contract with specialty vendor to supplement 

existing vendors

Provide behavioral health navigation service

Change plan design to improve BH affordability

Taking actions to expand access 
to behavioral healthcare and reduce 
stigma in the organizational culture
Strategies in place or planned for 2023

Expanding access 
to behavioral 
healthcare is the 
#3 health program 
priority among all 
large employers –
and #1 among 
jumbo employers

Respondents with 500 or more employees



Mercer 10-Minute Survey on Health & Benefit Strategies for 2023

Family-friendly benefits
Offer or plan to offer in 2023

Paid parental leave 70%

Paid adoption leave 53%

Paid foster child leave 33%

Paid surrogacy leave 27%

Phased back-to-work for 

new parents
12%

Onsite lactation room 77%

Adoption assistance 

(financial)
38%

Fertility benefit (financial 

support for fertility treatment 

outside of the health plan)

19%

Concierge fertility service 

(enhanced support, typically 

with a dedicated specialist 

who works with the care 

team and the member)

15%

Surrogacy benefit (financial) 14%

Breast milk shipping 

services for business travel
13%

Foster care assistance 

(financial)
8%

Child care referral / 

consultations
30%

Access to backup child care 

services
22%

Tutoring / educational 

support
17%

Subsidized child care 

services
13%

College coaching 12%

Special needs support 10%

On-site child care 9%

Child care cost 

reimbursement for business 

travel / working late / 

overtime

4%

Elder-care caregiver 

referral / consultations
34%

Provider and facility search 

assistance
28%

Access to backup elder-

care services
19%

Elder-care caregiver leave 13%

Parental leave Elder care assistanceFamily-building benefits Child care assistance

Respondents with 500 or more employees
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If you only do five things…

Plan for future inflation-related cost increases, but maintain a balance against the

value of health insurance as an attraction and retention tool.

Ask insurers in-depth questions about the true extent of their support for mental 

health conditions.

Explore the functionality and quality of digital services offered by insurers, and understand

how these fit within the benefits portfolio.

Promote early health screening and diagnosis for chronic conditions to help manage future

claims costs.

Establish a year round education and communication plan to promote the value of the benefits 

being offered. 
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